which is included in discontinued operations, net.
Gross profit increased across all four of our business lines and was driven by (i) $41.1 million (13%) increase in parts
and service gross profit, (ii) a $40.3 million (24%) increase in F&I gross profit, (iii) a $16.0 million (15%) increase in
used vehicle gross profit and (iv) a $14.8 million (9%) increase in new vehicle gross profit. Our total gross profit
margin decreased 10 basis points to16.4%, primarily as a result of (i) a 30 basis point decrease in our same store new
vehicle retail gross margin and (ii) a 60 basis point decrease in our same store used vehicle retail gross margin, which
was partially offset by a 230 basis point increase in our same store parts and service gross margin.
The $693.1 million (15%) increase in total revenue was primarily a result of (i) an $343.9 million (13%) increase in
new vehicle revenue, (ii) a $262.6 million (20%) increase in used vehicle revenue.

41

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

77

Table of Contents

New Vehicle—
For the Year Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2013 2012

(Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)
Revenue:
New vehicle revenue—same store(1)
Luxury $1,097.3 $963.6 $133.7 14  %
Mid-line import 1,384.0 1,270.4 113.6 9  %
Mid-line domestic 407.1 374.3 32.8 9  %
Total new vehicle revenue—same store(1) 2,888.4 2,608.3 280.1 11  %
New vehicle revenue—acquisitions 63.8 —
New vehicle revenue, as reported $2,952.2 $2,608.3 $343.9 13  %
Gross profit:
New vehicle gross profit—same store(1)
Luxury $79.5 $73.4 $6.1 8  %
Mid-line import 71.3 67.9 3.4 5  %
Mid-line domestic 26.5 25.2 1.3 5  %
Total new vehicle gross profit—same store(1) 177.3 166.5 10.8 6  %
New vehicle gross profit—acquisitions 4.0 —
New vehicle gross profit, as reported $181.3 $166.5 $14.8 9  %

For the Year Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2013 2012

New vehicle units:
New vehicle retail units—same store(1)
Luxury 21,994 19,429 2,565 13  %
Mid-line import 51,632 48,136 3,496 7  %
Mid-line domestic 11,082 10,147 935 9  %
Total new vehicle retail units—same store(1) 84,708 77,712 6,996 9  %
Fleet vehicles 1,258 2,365 (1,107 ) (47 )%
Total new vehicle units—same store(1) 85,966 80,077 5,889 7  %
New vehicle units—acquisitions 1,993 —
New vehicle units—actual 87,959 80,077 7,882 10  %

New Vehicle Metrics—
For the Year Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2013 2012

Revenue per new vehicle sold—same store(1) $33,599 $32,572 $1,027 3  %
Gross profit per new vehicle sold—same store(1) $2,062 $2,079 $(17 ) (1 )%
New vehicle gross margin—same store(1) 6.1 % 6.4 % (0.3 )% (5 )%
______________________________

(1)Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented inthe comparison, commencing with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.
The $343.9 million (13%) increase in new vehicle revenue was primarily a result of a 7% increase in same store new
vehicle unit sales, combined with a 3% increase in same store revenue per new vehicle sold. Our total new vehicle
revenue also benefited from $63.8 million derived from acquisitions. Same store unit volumes for our luxury, mid-line

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

78

import and domestic brands increased 13%, 7%, and 9% respectively, reflecting (i) a general increase in consumer
demand, (ii) the continued availability of credit at terms favorable to our customers and (iii) an improvement in the
availability of new vehicle inventory

42

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

79

Table of Contents

from which to choose. New vehicle SAAR increased by 8% to 15.6 million for 2013 as compared to 14.5 million in
2012, which contributed to the unit volume increase in each of our three brand segments.
Total new vehicle gross profit increased by $14.8 million (9%), primarily driven by the 7% increase in same store new
vehicle unit sales as well as a $4.0 million in gross profit derived from acquisitions. Partially offsetting these increases
was a 30 basis point (5%) decrease in our same store new vehicle gross profit margin. Our same store gross profit per
new vehicle sold decreased by $17 (1%), largely driven by our luxury brands.
Used Vehicle—

For the Year Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2013 2012

(Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)
Revenue:
Used vehicle retail revenues—same store(1) $1,340.3 $1,102.0 $238.3 22  %
Used vehicle retail revenues—acquisitions 34.6 —
Total used vehicle retail revenues 1,374.9 1,102.0 272.9 25  %

Used vehicle wholesale revenues—same store(1) 186.3 199.6 (13.3 ) (7 )%
Used vehicle wholesale revenues—acquisitions 3.0 —
Total used vehicle wholesale revenues 189.3 199.6 (10.3 ) (5 )%
Used vehicle revenue, as reported $1,564.2 $1,301.6 $262.6 20  %
Gross profit:
Used vehicle retail gross profit—same store(1) $119.8 $104.5 $15.3 15  %
Used vehicle retail gross profit—acquisitions 2.3 —
Total used vehicle retail gross profit 122.1 104.5 17.6 17  %

Used vehicle wholesale gross profit—same store(1) (2.0 ) — (2.0 ) NM
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit—acquisitions — —
Total used vehicle wholesale gross profit (2.0 ) — (2.0 ) NM
Used vehicle gross profit, as reported $120.1 $104.5 $15.6 15  %
Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units—same store(1) 67,768 57,434 10,334 18  %
Used vehicle retail units—acquisitions 1,686 —
Used vehicle retail units—actual 69,454 57,434 12,020 21  %

Used Vehicle Metrics—
For the Year Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2013 2012

Revenue per used vehicle retailed—same store(1) $19,778 $19,187 $591 3  %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed—same store(1) $1,768 $1,819 $(51 ) (3 )%
Used vehicle retail gross margin—same store(1) 8.9 % 9.5 % (0.6 )% (6 )%
______________________________

(1)Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented inthe comparison, commencing with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

The $262.6 million (20%) increase in used vehicle revenue was the result of an 18% increase in the same store used
vehicle retail unit sales, a 3% increase in same store revenue per used vehicle retailed and $3.0 million derived from
acquisitions. These increases were partially off set by a $10.3 million (5%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale
revenue. The 18% increase in same store used vehicle retail unit sales reflects increased consumer demand, the